

2d Civil No. B229880

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a California Corporation, and
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION, a California Corporation,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent.

FRONT GATE PLAZA, LLC, dba FRONT GATE PLAZA, a limited liability company,
RAYMOND ARJMAND, individually and as Trustee for the ARJMAND FAMILY
TRUST, PRIMERO MANAGEMENT, INC., a California corporation, and R&A
ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation

Real Parties in Interest.

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. MC019168
Honorable Brian Yep, (661) 974-7310; Honorable Arnold Gold, Referee

**APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION,
BEVERLY HILLS BAR ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER;
[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)
Jeffrey E. Raskin (SBN 223608)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 / Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, BEVERLY HILLS BAR ASSOCIATION and
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL

**APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION,
BEVERLY HILLS BAR ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

The Los Angeles County Bar Association, Beverly Hills Bar Association and Association of Southern California Defense Counsel (collectively Amici Curiae) apply for leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief.

Interest of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION, BEVERLY HILLS BAR ASSOCIATION AND ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT MISCONSTRUED THE SCOPE OF THE ABSOLUTE BAR AGAINST THE DISCOVERY OF “CORE” WORK PRODUCT: IT IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE WHETHER OR NOT IN WRITING.	3
A. Overview.	3
B. In Order To Avoid Absurd Results And To Carry Out The Legislature’s Stated Policy, The Absolute Privilege Must Apply To All Core Work Product, Whether Or Not In Written Form.	5
C. On Its Face, Section 2018.030’s Qualified Privilege Does Not Apply To Core Work Product In Unwritten Form.	8
D. The Legislative History Makes Clear That The Legislature Intended To Protect All Attorney Thought Processes—Not Just Those In Writing.	9
1. The Legislature intended no distinction between written and unwritten core work product.	9
2. The Legislature intended to adopt <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> and intended that California courts interpret the work product doctrine in accordance with federal cases—which uniformly apply the same standard to all core work product, whether or not in writing.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
a. Legislative intent to incorporate federal interpretations of the work product doctrine.	10
b. <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> made clear that the work product doctrine protects core work product regardless of its form.	13
c. Federal courts have consistently held that the protections afforded to core work product must apply to unwritten thought processes although the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure literally speaks only in terms of “documents and tangible things.”	15
II. BETWEEN THEM, THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE BAR ALL INQUIRY INTO ATTORNEY THOUGHT PROCESSES.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barrett Industrial Trucks, Inc. v. Old Republic Insurance Co.</i> (N.D. Ill. 1990) 129 F.R.D. 515	17
<i>Coleman v. General Electric Co.</i> (E.D. Pa., June 8, 1995, No. 94-CV-4740) 1995 WL 358089	17
<i>Connolly Data Systems, Inc. v. Victor Technologies, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 1987) 114 F.R.D. 89	15
<i>D'Alonzo v. Hunt</i> (E.D. Pa., Dec. 4, 2006, No. 06-1997) 2006 WL 3511712	17
<i>Dunn v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> (N.D.Miss. 1988) 122 F.R.D. 507	17
<i>Ecrix Corp. v. Exabyte Corp.</i> (D. Colo. 2000) 95 F.Supp.2d 1155	17
<i>EEOC v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> (S.D. Ohio, Dec. 16, 1981, No. C-2-81-1) 1981 WL 27112	17
<i>Eoppolo v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> (E.D. Pa. 1985) 108 F.R.D. 292	16
<i>Fisher v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> (S.D.Ind. 1993) 152 F.R.D. 145	17
<i>Ford v. Philips Electronics Instruments Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. 1979) 82 F.R.D. 359	16, 17
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495	6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Johnson v. University Col. of University of Ala. in Birmingham</i> (11th Cir. 1983) 706 F.2d 1205	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Klages v. Sperry Corp.</i> (E.D. Pa., July 8, 1986, No. 83-3295) 1986 WL 7636	17
<i>Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> (D. Kan., Aug. 24, 1992, No. 85-1636-C) 1992 WL 223816	17
<i>Lake Shore Radiator, Inc. v. Radiator Express Warehouse</i> (M.D. Fla., Mar. 19, 2007, No. 3:05-cv-1232-J-12MCR) 2007	15, 17
<i>Laxalt v. McClatchy</i> (D.Nev. 1987) 116 F.R.D. 438	16, 17
<i>Lott v. Seaboard Systems Railroad, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ga. 1985) 109 F.R.D. 554	16
<i>Phoenix National Corp., Inc. v. Bowater United Kingdom Paper Limited</i> (N.D. Ga. 1983) 98 F.R.D. 669	16
<i>Protective National Insurance Co. of Omaha v.</i> <i>Commonwealth Insurance Co.</i> (D.Neb. 1989) 137 F.R.D. 267	17
<i>Russell v. General Electric Co.</i> (N.D. Ill. 1993) 149 F.R.D. 578	17
<i>U.S. v. Nobles</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 225	7
<i>United States v. District Council of New York</i> (SDNY, Aug. 18, 1992, No. 90 CIV. 5722) 1992 WL 208284	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

STATE CASES

<i>2,022 Ranch, L.L.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1377	5, 6
<i>American Mutual Liability Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 579	18
<i>BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240	5
<i>Byrd v. Wal-Mart Transp., LLC</i> (S.D. Ga. 2009) 2009	17
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	6
<i>Dowden v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 126	10, 11, 12
<i>Fellows v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 55	6
<i>Foxgate Homeowners' Association v. Bramalea California, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1	8
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355	11, 12
<i>Holm v. Superior Court</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 500	10, 11
<i>Mack v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 7	6
<i>Meza v. H. Muehlstein & Co.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 969	18

STATE CASES

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>Miller Oil Co. v. Smith Industries</i> (W.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 1990) 1990 WL 446502	17
<i>People v. Collie</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 43	7
<i>People v. Hull</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 266	7, 8
<i>People v. Valladares</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1388	7
<i>State Comp. Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1080	18
<i>Suezaki v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 166	10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 26(b)(3)	15
---------------	----

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 2016	12
Section 2018.020	5, 9, 12
Section 2018.030	1, 8, 15
Section 2018.030(a)	4, 8

STATE STATUTES

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 2018.030(b)	4, 5, 8
Evidence Code	
Section 952	1, 8
Section 953(a)	18
Section 954	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McCoy, <i>California Civil Discovery: Work Product of Attorneys</i> (1966) 18 Stan.L.Rev. 783, 787-788	10, 11
State Bar Committee on Administration of Justice, Committee Reports (1952) 27 State Bar J. 175, 191	10
